

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/28/2020 4:35 PM
54810-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATES

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Respondent.

Reply of Appellant Northwest Environmental Advocates

Andrew M. Hawley, WSBA No. 53052
Western Environmental Law Center
1402 3rd Ave., Suite 1022
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 487-7250

Bryan Telegin, WSBA No. 46686
Bricklin & Newman, LLP
Attorneys at Law
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle WA 98101
(206) 264-8600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. The Proposed Rulemaking is Necessary Because Ecology Relies on its Existing Regulation to Avoid Implementing AKART	3
	B. Ecology Has Never Determined Whether Implementing Tertiary Treatment is Unaffordable for Sewage Treatment Facilities, Collectively or Individually	9
	C. Ecology’s Rejection of the ‘Rebuttable Presumption’ Approach is Arbitrary and Capricious	13
	D. Ecology Wholly Ignored the Request to Initiate a Rulemaking to Require the Use of Modern, Currently Available Technology to Reduce the Discharge of Toxics	19
	E. Ecology’s “Alternatives” Demonstrate its Failure to Comply with AKART and Do Not Address the Issues Raised in the Petition	20
	F. The Record Before the Court Demonstrates That Ecology’s Decision was Arbitrary and Capricious	22
III.	CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Aviation West Corp. v. Dep’t of Labor & Industries</i> , 138 Wn.2d 413 (1999)	22
<i>Bowers v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 587 (2000)	16
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. BLM</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Puget Soundkeeper All. v. State, Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 127 (2015)	6
<i>Puget Soundkeeper Alliance v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 102 Wn. App. 783 (2000)	10
<i>Rios v. Wash. Dep’t of Labor & Indus.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 483 (2002)	9, 17
<i>Somer v. Woodhouse</i> , 28 Wn. App. 262 (1981).....	18
<i>Spokane Cnty. v. Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife</i> , 192 Wn.2d 453 (2018)	12
<i>Wash. Dep’t. of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582 (1998)	23
<i>Waste Action Project v. Draper Valley Holdings LLC</i> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 799 (W.D. Wash. 2014).....	11
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	9, 10
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Sw. Air Pollution Control Auth.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 77 (1978)	16

Statutes

RCW 34.05.330 19

RCW 34.05.330(1)(a)(i)..... 20

RCW 34.05.562(1)..... 22

RCW 34.05.566(1)..... 22, 23

RCW 34.05.574(1)(b)..... 9

RCW 90.48.010 1

RCW 90.52.040 3, 12

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i) 6

40 C.F.R. § 123.5 7

40 C.F.R. § 124.8 7

WAC 173-205-030(3)..... 6

WAC 173-220-060(1)(e)..... 7

WAC 173-221 passim

WAC 173-221-040..... 5, 13

WAC 173-221-050..... 5

WAC 173-221-050(4)(a) 13

WAC 173-221A-020 3, 12

Other Authorities

Washington Attorney General Opinion, AGO 1983 No. 23 20

In the Matter of City of Bellingham v. Washington Ecology,
PCHB No. 84-211, 1985 WL 21854 (June 19, 1985) 11, 16

*In The Matter of City of Port Angeles v. State of
Washington, Department of Ecology,
PCHB No. 84-178, 1985 WL 21908 (Oct. 4, 1985)..... 12*

*Marine Environmental Consortium, et al., v. State of
Washington, Department of Ecology, et al., 1997 WL
709347 (Oct. 22, 1997) 20*
